NOTICE OF PROPOSAL TO SEEK ELECTOR APPROVAL TO IMPOSE A MILL LEVY OF UP TO 2.65 (.00265) MILLS -OPPORTUNITY FOR COMMENT

Pursuant to Section 43-4-613, C.R.S.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that in the event that Ballot Question 7A is approved by the electors at the November 6, 2018 general election and pursuant to Section 43-4-613, Colorado Revised Statutes, the Board of Directors of the Roaring Fork Transportation Authority ("RFTA") is hereby providing notice that at the regular RFTA Board meeting scheduled for and to be conducted on December 13, 2018, commencing at 8:30 a.m. at the Town Council Chambers, Carbondale Town Hall, 511 Colorado Avenue, Carbondale, CO 81623, the Board shall, subject to the requirements of Section 43-4-613, C.R.S., consider the imposition of a mill levy of 2.65 (.00265) mills on all taxable property within the territory of RFTA as set forth in Ballot Question 7A. Debt may be incurred by the issuance of bonds payable from the revenues of such tax and other legally available revenues of RFTA.

Prior to taking any action on such a proposal, counties and municipalities entitled to receive notice pursuant to Section 43-3-613, C.R.S., shall be afforded a reasonable opportunity for comment, either at a regular meeting of the Board or at a special meeting to receive such comment.

The agenda for such meeting will allow for a public comment period that shall be at least one hour in duration and shall offer the public an opportunity to comment during such period. Such period may be abridged when the public is finished offering comments.

Very truly yours,

ROARING FORK TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

By: <u>s/George Newman</u>

George Newman, Chair